Editor's note:  the following memo establishes that the construction of utilities (e.g., water and sewer lines) is subject to S.L. 2001-496, SB 914.  While useful, this authority is not necessary for the financing programs offered by the Division of Environmental Health, Public Water Supply Section.  These financing programs are unambiguously subject to subject to S.L. 2001-496, SB 914 under another authority.  

S.L. 1998-132, SB 1354, establishes the High Unit Cost (HUC) Grant program, the Bond Loan (BL) program, and the state matching funds for the Drinking Water State Revolving Fund (DWSRF) loan program.  An uncodified part of Section 12 reads in part:  "The goals set by G.S. 143-128 for participation in projects by minority businesses apply to projects funded by the proceeds of bonds or notes issued under this act."  

MEMORANDUM

TO:

JIM GULICK

FROM: 
JEFF PARSONS

CC:

ANDY GILES

DATE:
MARCH 18, 2002

RE:

DEFINITION OF “BUILDING”


You raised the question of whether public construction of water and sewer system improvements constitute a “building” for purposes of being governed by the legislation contained within S.L. 2001-496, 2001 Session Laws, (hereinafter “SB 914”). 


In Florence Concrete Products, Inc.  v.  North Carolina Licensing Board for General Contractors, 341 N.C. 134, 459 S.E. 2d 201 (1995), the North Carolina Supreme Court defined a building as “an edifice . . . a structure” and defined structure as “that which is built or constructed; an edifice or a building of any kind.”  Id., 341 N.C. at 138, 459 S.E.2d at 204, quoting, Vogel v. Reed Supply Co., 277 N.C. 119, 132, 177 S.E.2d 273, 281 (1970).  

While this definition appears to be broad enough to cover the construction of water and sewer systems, Chapter 87 of the North Carolina General Statutes  clarifies that anyone who constructs a building or public utilities in North Carolina wherein the value of the undertaking exceeds $30,000.00, must hold a general contractors license of the appropriate classification.  N.C.G.S. 87-1 (1999), (emphasis added). Constructors of water and sewer lines and water purification and sewage disposal systems require general contracting licenses with a classification of at least PU.  21 N.C.A.C. 12.0202(a)(5).  

When preparing specifications for public construction contracts, G.S. 143-128(a) as amended by SB 914 requires the State as well as all counties, municipalities or other localities to prepare separate specifications for all general contracting work to be completed on a project.  G.S. 143-128(a)(4).  Thus, when preparing specifications for water and sewer system construction, such specifications shall be prepared for work to be bid upon and contracted for by licensed general contractors.  Licensed general contractors bidding upon public construction work for the State or local public entities are subject to the provisions of SB 914.  G.S. 143-128.

With respect to state building projects in particular, G.S. 143-341(3) authorizes the North Carolina Department of Administration (hereinafter “DOA”), “[t]o examine and approve all plans and specifications . . . [t]o supervise the letting of contracts for design and construction . . . [and] [t]o supervise and inspect all work done and materials used in the construction and renovation of all State buildings. . . . ”  G.S. 143-341(3).  “State buildings” as defined in G.S. 143-336 means “all State buildings, utilities, and other property developments . . . .”  

Clearly, for purposes of state construction, water and sewer utilities are encompassed within the definition of a state building.  Specifications prepared for water and sewer utility work are to be prepared as general contracting work for review and approval by DOA.  Subsequently, such work is to be bid as general contracting work to licensed general contractors who when bidding on state or local public construction work are subject to the provisions of SB 914.  Finally, DOA must supervise the letting of such contracts which it does in part by mandating the bid forms to be used.  (See appendix).  

In conclusion, the construction of water & sewer infrastructure is subject to the provisions of SB 914.  Because the construction of utilities requires a general contractors license classification PU and specifications on such work must be prepared for bid by general contractors, Article 8, Chapter 143 of the General Statutes as amended by SB 914 governs the construction of water & sewer infrastructure on both the state and local level.       

